## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name			Execution Date	
Lars Henrik GJERTSEN			10/17/2005	
Arne Olav FREDHEIM			10/17/2005	
Carl Birger JENSSEN			10/18/2005	
Bard GJOEN			10/18/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	STATOIL ASA			
Street Address:	N-4035			
City:	Stavanger			
State/Country:	NORWAY			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		385
Application Number: 10529		29857		10529857
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (202)721-8250				
Fax Number: (202)721-8250				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 202-721-8200				
Email: wlp@wenderoth.com				
Correspondent Name: Wenderoth, Lind & Ponack, LLP				
Address Line 1: 1030 15th Street, N.W.				
Address Line 2: Suite 400 EAST   Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2009_1796		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kelly J. Fore		
Total Attachments: 1 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif				
PATENT				

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

<sup>1</sup> ors Henrik GJERTSEN, residing at Fortunalia 62, N-7057 Jonsvatnet, Norway, a citizen of Norway; , ... e Olav FREDHEIM, residing at Tingveien 21C, N-7046 Trondheim, Norway, a citizen of Norway; Carl-Birger JENSSEN, residing at Schmidts gate 5, N-7052 Trondheim, Norway, a citizen of Norway; and Bård GJØEN, residing at Sjølystv. 78, N-7562 Hundhamaren, Norway, a citizen of Norway.

are the inventors of the invention ("Invention") disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 10/529,857, filed with a preliminary amendment on 30 March 2005 ("Application"), entitled:

#### SCRUBBER

STATOIL ASA ("STATOIL") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Norway, having a principal place of business at N-4035 Stavanger, NORWAY desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and to any patents or inventor's certificates to be obtained in the United States of America based on the Invention, and any improvements thereon.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which I hereby acknowledge:

1. I hereby assign and transfer to STATOIL, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application within the jurisdiction of the United States of America, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for patents, which have been or may be filed in the United States of America based on the Invention;

2. I agree that the foregoing rights conveyed to STATOIL include all priority rights arising from the filing of the Application, the right to own in its own name the Application and all patents and other patent applications based on the Invention, and further the sole right to file applications for foreign patents based on the Invention;

3. I agree to execute all documents requested by STATOIL and its successors, assigns and legal representatives regarding the filing and prosecution of all applications for patents, enforcement of all patents, and maintenance of all rights in the Invention, patents and patent applications based on the Invention;

4. Upon the request of STATOIL and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and at their expense, regarding the filing and prosecution of all applications for patents, enforcement of all patents, and maintenance of all rights in the Invention, patents, and applications for patents based on the Invention, I agree to provide to STATOIL and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all information known to or ascertainable by me and all documents and other materials and objects pertaining to STATOIL's rights in the Invention that are in my possession or accessible to me; and further, at any trial, hearing, deposition or other legal proceeding where I am called as witnesses by STATOIL or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, I agree to testify to all facts pertaining to STATOIL's rights in the Invention for which I am competent to testify;

5. I warrant and represent that the Invention is my property, and that I have the full power to convey the rights assigned in this Assignment.

Date Lars Henrik G Date Arne Olav FREDHEIM ÖCE Date Birger JENSSE S Or + Date Bard GJØEN

### PATENT REEL: 023833 FRAME: 0448

**RECORDED: 01/22/2010**